

# **Declaration of Conformity**

WeCarlisle Foodservice Productsof4711 E. Hefner Rd, Oklahoma City, OK 73131

*Hereby declare that:* 

Equipment:	Cool Touch Flame oven mitts, puppet style
Model number:	КТ0112К, КТ0115К, КТ0118К, КТ1024К

Materials meet the requirements for food contact and can produce the Declaration of Conformity

Regulation	Description
<i>PPE directive 89/686/EEG</i>	Personal Protection Equipment
EN420:2003+A1:2009	General requirements, PPE
EN 388: 2003	Protection against mechanical risks, PPE
EN 407:2004	Protective gloves against thermal risks, PPE
US Food and Drug (FDA)	21 CFR 177.2450 Polyamide polymers intended for
	repeated food contact
Directive 2002/61/EC	Restrictions on the marketing and use of dangerous
	substances

Chemical composition of glove

component	Material description	notes
Exterior shell	Nomex 3A	Silicone coating
Thumb web	Nomex weave	
Liner	Natural cotton	
Magnet	neodymium, iron, and boron	

Snap Drape

Π

PIPER SPARTA

CARLISLE

**San jamar DINEX** 

© 2023 CFS Brands. All rights reserved.

ELCASTOR



Is in conformity with applicable requirements of the following documents with listed rating:

EN388	Abrasion resistance2Blade cut resistance4Tear resistance4Puncture resistance4	
EN407	Burning behavior Contact heat Convective heat Radiant heat Small splashes of molten metal	4 2 4 3 X
	Large splashes of molten metal	
Conforms to genera	al protective wear requirements:	

EN 1413Clause 4.4.2 pH ValueEN 414362-1Azo dyes for colored gloves

## Intended use and limitations:

a. Type of foods/drinks intended to come in contact with the material are **aqueous foods, acidic foods, alcohols, fatty foods and dry foods, hot foods/liquids (up to 70 degrees Celsius).** b. Type of foods/drinks NOT intended to come in contact with the material are **hot foods above 90 C** 

c. Not intended for **oven use or stove top**.

d. Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with the food: **10 days, 40 degrees Celsius** 

e. No intended for Dishwashing

*Is in conformity with applicable requirements of the listed documents:* 

**California Proposition 65:** The materials in this product are not on the OEHHA Chemical Database of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65). The evaluation is current through the 6 June 2022 revision date.



© 2023 CFS Brands. All rights reserved.



- **European REACH:** This product does not contain any of the Annex XIV candidate chemicals proposed to be Substances of Very High Concern (List as of July 7, 2022) above the 0.1% threshold as stated in REACH (Article 57, Regulation No. 1907/2006) determined either through (i) non-use of the substance, (ii) mass balance calculation, or (iii) specific testing.
- Bisphenol A [chemical name: 2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane] (CAS# 80-05-7): Bisphenol A is not used in the manufacture of this product. However, this product has not been tested for this chemical substance.

### RoHS 3, EU Directive 2015/863/EC; Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive :

The materials in this product do not contain the following chemicals:

- Cadmium (Cd): 0.01%
- Mercury: 0.1%
- Lead (Pb): 0.1%
- Hexavalent chromium (Cr6+): 0.1%
- Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB): 0.1 %;
- Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE): 0.1 %
- Bis(2-Ethylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP): 0.1%
- Benzyl butyl phthalate (BBP): 0.1%
- Dibutyl phthalate (DBP): 0.1%
- Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP): 0.1%.

**EU regulation 10/ 2011, Plastic intended for food contact:** The material complies with the requirements of Annex I, Union list of authorized monomers, other starting substances, of regulation 10/2011.

**US Clean Air Act Amendment of 1990:** Class I and Class II Ozone Depleting Chemicals listed in the US Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990 are not used in the manufacture of or formulation of this product.

Melamine [chemical name: 1,3,5-triazine-2,4,6-triamine] (CAS# 108-78-1): We do not use melamine in the manufacture of or formulation of this product. However, we do not test this product for melamine.

PVC [chemical name: Polyvinyl Chloride] (CAS# 9002-86-2): We do not use PVC in the manufacture of or formulation of this product. However, we do not test this product for PVC.



© 2023 CFS Brands. All rights reserved.



Regulation EU 284/2011, Import of Polyamide and Melamine plastic kitchenware from Hong Kong or China. This product does not contain either polyamides or melamine.

**EU regulation 2023/ 2006 GMP:** This product is produced using quality assurance practices which ensure that materials and articles are consistently produced and controlled to ensure conformity with quality standards appropriate for food contact applications.

Conflict Minerals (Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act -September, 2010): Conflict minerals, which include columbite-tantalite (also known as coltan) [source for tantalum],

cassiterite [source for tin], gold, wolframite [source for tungsten] or their derivatives are not intentionally used in the manufacture of or formulation of this product. However, we do not test this product for these substances.

## **Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs)**

We do not intentionally use the following polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) in the manufacture of or formulation of this product: 1,2-dihydro-acenaphthene (CAS# 83-32-9) acenaphthylene (CAS# 208-96-8) 9H-fluorene (CAS# 86-73-7) anthracene (CAS# 120-12-7) benz(a)anthracene (CAS# 56-55-3) benzo(a)pyrene (CAS# 50-32-8) benzo(b)fluoranthene (CAS# 205-99-2) benzo(e)pyrene (CAS# 192-97-2) benzo(ghi)perylene (CAS# 191-24-2) benzo(j)fluoranthene (CAS# 205-82-3) benzo(k)fluoranthene (CAS# 207-08-9) chrysene (CAS# 218-01-9) dibenz(a,h)anthracene (CAS# 53-70-3) fluoranthene (CAS# 206-44-0) fluorene (CAS# 86-73-7) indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene (CAS# 193-39-5) naphthalene (CAS# 91-20-3) phenanthrene (CAS# 85-01-8)

Pentabromodiphenyl ether and Octabromodiphenyl ether - European Directive 2003/11/EC.





Directive 2003/11/EC of the European Parliament and Directive 76/769/EEC places restrictions on the marketing and use of pentabromodiphenyl ether, and octabromodiphenyl ether. Neither pentabromodiphenyl ether nor octabromodiphenyl ether are used in the formulation of this product and will not be found in concentrations higher than 0.1 % by mass in this product.

Latex: This product does not contain latex.

#### Phthalates and esters:

We do not intentionally use or add the following phthalates;

- Diethyl
- Di(2-ethylhexyl)
- Dibutyl
- Butyl Benzyl
- Diallyl
- Butyl cyclohexyl
- Di-n-hexyl
- Di (n-octyl)
- Diisobutyl
- Di (2-Propyl Heptyl)
- Diisononyl (DINP)

I hereby declare that the equipment named above has been designed to comply with the relevant sections of the above referenced specifications. The unit(s) complies with all applicable Essential Requirements of the Directives.

Name:Bernie ZiebartPosition:Engineering Project manager, ComplianceDated:August 2, 2023



© 2023 CFS Brands. All rights reserved.